

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

CASE NO.: 10-cr-0336 (LAK)

CHAD ELIE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

-----X

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT CHAD ELIE’S MOTION
TO DISMISS COUNTS 5, 6, 7 AND 9 OF THE SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT

MALLON & MCCOOL, LLC
1776 K Street, N.W., Ste 200
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 7
- II. BACKGROUND AND STATUTORY FRAMEWORK 8
- III. ARGUMENT..... 10
 - A. The Poker Companies Are Not “Gambling Businesses” Because Poker Is Not “Gambling” Under IGBA. 10
 - B. IGBA Does Not Apply To Foreign Businesses Like The Poker Companies. 14
 - 1. IGBA’s Plain Text, Supreme Court Precedent Construing That Text, And IGBA’s Legislative History Establish That The Poker Companies Did Not “Conduct” Their Businesses In New York..... 14
 - 2. Even If IGBA Is Ambiguous As To Its Extra-Territorial Reach, Three Settled Canons Of Statutory Interpretation Demand That It Not Be Extended To Criminalize The Defendants’ Foreign Conduct..... 18
 - C. The Indictment Fails To Allege A Necessary Predicate Violation Of State Law. 22
 - D. Reading IGBA Or The New York Penal Law To Apply To Foreign Internet Peer-To-Peer Poker Businesses Would Render The Statutes Void For Vagueness..... 25
 - E. At A Minimum, This Court Must Construe IGBA And New York Penal Law Favorably To The Defendants Under The Rule of Lenity. 32
 - F. Because The IGBA Counts Warrant Dismissal, This Court Must Also Dismiss The Money Laundering Counts. 34
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brock v. Claridge Hotel & Casino, 711 F. Supp. 779 (D.N.J. 1989) 17

Bell Gardens Bicycle Club v. Dept. of Justice, 36 Cal. App. 4th 717 (Ct. App. 1995) 29

Chimento v. Town of Mt. Pleasant, No. 2009-CP-10-001551, at 10 (S.C. Ct. C.P. 2009)..... 29

City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008) 11

Commonwealth v. Dent, 992 A.2d 190 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010) 29

Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo, 336 U.S. 281, 69 S. Ct. 575 (1949) 18

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104, 92 S. Ct. 2294 (1972) 31

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703, 120 S. Ct. 2480 (2000) 25

Iannelli v. United States, 420 U.S. 770, 95 S. Ct. 1284 (1975) 11

In re Fischer, 247 N.Y.S. 168 (N.Y. App. Div. 1930) 29

In re MasterCard Int’l Inc., 313 F.3d 257, 262-63 (5th Cir. 2002) 16

Joker Club, LLC v. Hardin, 643 S.E.2d 626 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007) 29

Katz’s Delicatessen, Inc. v. O’Connell, 97 N.E.2d 906 (N.Y. 1951) 29

Krulwitch v. United States, 336 U.S. 440, 69 S. Ct. 716 (1949) (Jackson, J. concurring)..... 32

Luetchford v. Lord, 11 N.Y.S. 597 (N.Y. Gen. Term. 1890) *rev’d on other grounds*, 30 N.E. 859 (N.Y. 1892) 29

MacLeod v. United States, 229 U.S. 416, 33 S. Ct. 955 (1913) 19

McBoyle v. United States, 283 U.S. 25, 51 S. Ct. 340 (1931) 26

Molloy v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth., 94 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1996) 11

Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd., 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)..... 18

Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64, 2 L.Ed. 208 (1804) (Marshall, C.J.) 19, 20, 23

Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Trust Co., 522 U.S. 479, 118 S. Ct. 927 (1998) 15

People ex rel. Ellison v. Lanvin, 71 N.E. 752 (N.Y. 1904) 27

People v. Cohen, 289 N.Y.S. 397 (N.Y. Magis. Ct. 1936)..... 29

People v. Denson, 745 N.Y.S.2d 852 (N.Y. City Crim. Ct. 2002) 28

People v. Dubinsky, 31 N.Y.S. 2d 234 (N.Y. Ct. Spec. Sess. 1941) 29

People v. Hunt, 616 N.Y.S.2d 168, (N.Y. City Crim. Ct. 1994) 28

People v. Li Ai Hua, 885 N.Y.S.2d 380 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2009) 28, 29

People v. Mohammed, 724 N.Y.S.2d 803 (N.Y. City Crim. Ct. 2001) 28

People v. Rovero, 190 Misc. 1050, 75 N.Y.S.2d 255 (1947) 28

People v. Shapiro, 77 N.Y.S.2d 726 (1948) 28

People v. Turner, 629 N.Y.S.2d 661 (N.Y. City Crim. Ct. 1995) 28

S&F Corp. v. Wasmer, 195 Misc. 860, 91 N.Y.S.2d 132 (1949) 28

S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env’tl Protection, 547 U.S. 370, 126 S. Ct. 1843 (2006) 11

Sabetti v. DiPaolo, 16 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 1994) (Breyer, C.J.), *cert. denied*, 513 U.S. 916 (1994) 26

Sanabria v. United States, 437 U.S. 54, 98 S. Ct. 2170 (1978)..... 15

Santos v. United States, 461 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2006) 33

Skilling v. United States, 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) 33

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A., 534 U.S. 506, 122 S. Ct. 992 (2002)..... 24

Thibodeau v. Portuondo, 486 F.3d 61 (2d Cir.2007)..... 25

United States v. Rieger, 942 F.2d 230 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 13

United States v Williams, 553 U.S. 285, 306, 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008) i

United States v Williams, 553 U.S. 285, 306, 128 S. Ct. 1830, 1846 (2008) 30

United States v. \$734,578.82 in U.S. Currency, 286 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2002) 16

United States v. Alameh, 342 F.3d 167 (2nd Cir. 2003)..... 26

United States v. Bala, 489 F.3d 334 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 23

United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336, 92 S. Ct. 515, (1971) 26, 28

United States v. Cohen, 260 F.3d 68, 71 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 16, 29

United States v. Conley, 859 F. Supp. 909 (W.D. Pa. 1994) 13

United States v. Cook, 922 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 13

United States v. Corrar, 512 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (N.D. Ga. 2007) 16

United States v. D'Alessio, 822 F. Supp. 1134 (D.N.J. 1993)..... 34

United States v. Giovanetti, 919 F.2d 1223, 1225 (7th Cir. 1990) 13

United States v. Gotti, 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 16

United States v. Grey, 56 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 1995) 13

United States v. Kaczowski, 114 F. Supp. 2d 143 (W.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 16

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259, 1176 S. Ct. 1219 (1997)..... 32

United States v. Menasche, 348 U.S. 528, 75 S. Ct. 513 (1955) 13

United States v. Perry, 643 F. 2d 38, 46 (2d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 454 U.S. 835 (1981)..... 9

United States v. Sacco, 491 F.2d 995 (9th Cir. 1974)..... 17

United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507, 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008) (Scalia, J., plurality opinion) 33

United States v. Tarter, 522 F.2d 520 (6th Cir. 1975)..... 13

United States v. Yousef, 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 21

United States v. Zannino, 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991) 13

VIP of Berlin v. Town of Berlin, 593 F.3d 179 (2nd Cir. 2010) 25

Ware v. Hylton, 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)..... 19

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1151 (2010)..... 17

18 U.S.C. § 1030 (2010)..... 17

18 U.S.C. § 1084(a) (2010)..... 9, 18, 21

18 U.S.C. § 1955 (2010)..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 1957..... 34

18 U.S.C. § 8310 (2010)..... 17

18 U.S.C. §§ 1956..... 34

18 U.S.C. §2..... 8

19 U.S.C. § 3512 (2010)..... 21

25 U.S.C. § 2703 (2010)..... 17

31 U.S.C. § 5361(a)(4) (2010)..... 10, 17, 19, 21

New York Penal Law § 225.00..... passim

New York Penal Law § 225.05..... passim

Other Authorities

Benjamin Kedem, *On Luck versus Skill in Poker*, at 2-3 (Prepared for USAO/MD July 2010, case 10-cr-00751-CCB; Document 3-1). 31

Bennett Liebman, *Chance v. Skill in New York’s Law of Gambling: Has the Game Changed?* 13 Gaming L. Rev. 461, 467 (2009). 28, 30

GATS, Part III, Art. XVI:1-2(a), (c)..... 20

Liebman, Bennett, *Chance v. Skill in New York’s Law of Gambling: Has the Game Changed?*, Gaming L. Rev. & Econ., V. 13 (Nov. 6, 2009) 28, 30

Michael DeDonno & Douglas Detterman, *Poker is a Skill*, 12 Gaming L. Rev. 31 (2008)..... 30

Paco Hope & Sean McCulloch, *Statistical Analysis of Texas Hold 'Em 5*, available at <http://www.cigital.com/resources/gaming/poker/100M-Hand-AnalysisReport.pdf> (2009) 30

Rachel Croson, Peter Fishman & Devin G. Pope, *Poker Superstars: Skill or Luck?*, 21 *Chance*, no.4, at 25 (2008) 30

Steven D. Levitt & Thomas J. Miles, *The Role of Skill Versus Luck In Poker: Evidence From the World Series of Poker*, NBER Working Paper 17023, (May 2011), available at <http://www.nber.org/papers/w17023>..... 30

United States-Gambling, WT/DS285/R (Nov. 10, 2004)..... 20
